

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3502
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2016


Polytechnic Institutes


3502. SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA:


     Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government have any scheme for upgradation of the existing polytechnic institutes functioning in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the details of the funds allocated during the last three years and the current year, State-wise; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to improve the quality of education?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(DR. MAHENDRA NATH PANDEY)


(a) to (c) Yes, Madam. Polytechnics are established and administered by the concerned State Governments. However, under a scheme, namely, “Sub-Mission on Polytechnics” initiated by the Government in the year 2008, the Government is providing one time financial assistance up to Rs.
2.00 crores per polytechnic for upgradation of infrastructure facilities in 500 public funded polytechnics. The details of the funds released for this purpose in the last 3 years and the current year are given in Annexure-I. Apart from this, AICTE sanctions grants to for improving the quality of education in the Polytechnics as per details given at Annexure-II, Annexure-III &
Annexure-IV.


****


P.T.O.


ANNEUXRE-I

ANNEXURE TO REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3502 FOR ANSWER ON 08TH AUGUST 2016 ASKED BY SHRI
BHAGWANTH KHUBA, M.P. REGARDING POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTES.

                                                                                                   (Rs. in crores)
Sl.
No.

States GIA released Total
GIA 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

(upto 31.07.2016)
1.  Andaman &

Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 0

2.  Andhra Pradesh 9.50 6.98 1.30 0.00 17.78
3.  Arunachal

Pradesh
0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.50

4.  Assam 10.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.30
5.  Bihar 0 0 0 0 0
6.  Chandigarh 0.00 1.40 0.00 0.00 1.40
7.  Chhattisgarh 8.60 0.00 0.00 1.10 9.70
8.  Dadar & Nagar

Haveli 0.00 1.30 0.00 0.00 1.30

9.  Daman & Diu 1.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.40
10.  Goa 4.10 1.30 0.00 0.00 5.40
11.  Gujarat 5.00 0.00 3.78 1.99 10.77
12.  Haryana 6.10 5.10 2.41 0.00 13.61
13.  Himachal Pradesh 1.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.30
14.  Jammu &

Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0

15.  Jharkhand 5.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.20
16.  Karnataka 1.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.40
17.  Kerala 10.50 15.28 0.00 0.00 25.78
18.  Madhya Pradesh 2.40 3.20 0.00 0.00 5.60
19.  Maharashtra 8.90 9.06 0.00 0.00 17.96
20.  Manipur 0 0 0 0 0
21.  Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0
22.  Nagaland 1.70 0.63 0.42 0.00 2.75
23.  Odisha 5.00 7.50 0.00 0.00 12.50
24.  Puducherry 1.30 2.84 0.48 0.00 4.62
25.  Punjab 5.60 0.00 0.60 0.00 6.20
26.  Rajasthan 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30
27.  Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.44 0.00 0.44
28.  Tamil Nadu 9.00 2.40 0.60 0.00 12.00
29.  Telangana 9.00 1.30 5.03 0.00 15.33
30.  Tripura 0.00 1.20 0.60 0.00 1.80
31.  Uttar Pradesh 2.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.10
32.  Uttarakhand 4.40 1.50 0.00 0.00 5.90
33.  West Bengal 8.00 1.20 0.10 2.30 11.60
 Grand Total 121.10 62.69 15.76 5.39 204.94


P.T.O.


ANNEUXRE-II

ANNEXURE TO REPLY TO PARTS (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
3502 FOR ANSWER ON 08TH AUGUST 2016 ASKED BY SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA,
M.P. REGARDING POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTES.


MODROB (Modernization and Removal of Obsolescence Scheme)


Grant released during 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16

S.
No.

State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Number of

Polytechnics
Total

Amount
Number of

Polytechnics
Total

Amount
Number of

Polytechnics
Total

Amount
1.  Andhra

Pradesh
12 12010000 1 1200000

2.  Arunachal
Pradesh

4 6986000

3.  Assam 6 5830000
4.  J & K 1 692000
5.  Karnataka 16 12381000 1 137000 1 208962
6.  Kerala 3 3610000
7.  Maharashtra 15 14049600 2 249796 4 1296866
8.  Puducherry 6 4954000
9.  Rajasthan 1 1640000
10.  Tamilnadu 7 8519000


P.T.O.


ANNEUXRE-III

ANNEXURE TO REPLY TO PARTS (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
3502 FOR ANSWER ON 08TH AUGUST 2016 ASKED BY SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA,
M.P. REGARDING POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTES.


QUALITY IMPROVEMENT SCHEME (QIP)


Grant released during 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16

S.
No.

State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Number of

Polytechnics
Total

Amount


Number of
Polytechnics

Total
Amount

Number of
Polytechnics

Total
Amount

1. Chandigarh 1 3678842 1 828113
2. Kerala  1 464911
3. Tamilnadu  1 3735407
4. West

Bengal
 1 6411275


P.T.O.


ANNEUXRE-IV

ANNEXURE TO REPLY TO PARTS (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
3502 FOR ANSWER ON 08TH AUGUST 2016 ASKED BY SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA,
M.P. REGARDING POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTES.


CONSTRUCTION OF  HOSTEL FOR SC-ST STUDENTS


Grant released during 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16


S.NO. State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Number of
Polytechnics

Total
Amount

Number of
Polytechnics

Total
Amount

Number of
Polytechnics

Total
Amount

1.  Andhra
Pradesh

 1 7836712

2.  Arunachal
Pradesh

1 1.00
Crore


3.  Kerala 1 1.00
Crore


4.  Maharashtra 2 2.00
Crore


5.  Tamilnadu 1 1.00
Crore

1 7567814

